
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CL – NO. 3
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, January 20, 2024

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

BEER, Viola Bertha	 Clyde G. Beer (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Bertha Viola Beer)			 494 Granville Street
Summerside			 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)*

GALLANT, John Joseph	 Peter Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington 	 Robert Gallant (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)*

HOWATT, John (Jack) Josiah	 Heather Delage (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Doreen MacPherson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Alan Long (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)*

HUGHES, John George	 Kari Lynn Doiron (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris West	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			 Souris, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)*

HUNTER, Joyce Annabelle	 Donald Carl Hunter (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Indian River	 Kevin Robert Hunter (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)*

*Indicates	date	of	first	publication	in	the	Royal	Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

62	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 20, 2024

KINNEY, William David 	 Janet Elizabeth Kinney (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Wheatley River	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)*

MacCAULL, Chelsey “Roy”	 Shelton Barlow (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Ellerslie-Bideford	 	 	 36 MacKenzie Drive
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)*

TANG, Thien (Tim)	 Laura Lorraine Ings-Tang (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall 	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)*

HIPPENSTALL, Paul Joseph	 Lacey Buechler (AD.)	 Lacey Buechler and 
Summerside	 Barry Hippenstall (AD.)		  Barry Hippenstall
Prince Co., PE	 	 	 129 Arnett Avenue
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)*	 	 	 Summerside, PE

MacINTYRE, Frederick James	 Frank Fitzgerald MacIntyre 	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 	 (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)*

PACELLA-FRANKLIN, Anne	 William Joseph Franklin (AD.)	 Lecky Law
	 Patricia	 	 	 55 Fitzroy Street
Bronx			   Charlottetown, PE
New York, U.S.A.
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)*

ROOP, John D.	 Colin Roop (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)*

ROSS, William Alexander	 William Kent Ross (AD.)	 Campbell Lea 
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
January 20, 2024 (3 – 16)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   63

BETTS, Raeburn Eldred	 Norman Betts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Raeburn Betts)	 	 	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
Glenwood			   Woodstock, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

COSTELLO, Joseph Allan	 Nellie Theresa Buote (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Rustico	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

FOX, Kevin	 Elizabeth C. Fox (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Dundalk 			   4A Riverside Drive
Republic of Ireland			   Montague, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

HAMM, Carl William	 Larry Hamm (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown (formerly Stratford)	 Dana MacKay (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

KIVERAGO, Tress Catherine	 Jacqueline MacKay (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Catherine Ann Tress Kiverago)		  	 80 Grafton Street
Montague			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

LANGILLE, Robert Murray	 Roberta Maureen Smith (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Pictou	 	 	 65 Water Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

MATTHEWS, Isabel Mary	 Wayne Matthews (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

RODD, John Vernon	 Derek James Sampson (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown	 	 	 55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

64	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 20, 2024

WATTS, Robert F.	 J. Sarah L. Watts (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Clyde River	 	 	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

CHRISTENSEN, David Johannes	 Joanne Christensen (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

FLETT, Lois Elizabeth	 Laurel Halstrum (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast 			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Montague, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

GOSBEE, Thomas Osborne	 Linda MacKay (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Beach Point 	 Glen Hawkins (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

HECKBERT, Mary Lillian	 Cirby O’Connell (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton 			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

HUCZ, Sandra Mary	 Christopher Hucz (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall	 Tania McIntosh (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

HVIDBERG, John Christian	 Marcus Christian Hvidberg (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Mermaid 			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

MacDONALD, Carla Joanne	 John J. MacDonald (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   65

O’CONNOR, Verna Marina	 Patricia Darlene O’Connor (AD.)	 Patricia D. O’Connor
Charlottetown	 	 	 16 Marianne Drive
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Cornwall, PE
January 13, 2024 (2 – 15)

BURLEIGH, Rogers	 Thomas Rogers Burleigh (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Rogers Edmund Burleigh)	 	 	 193 Arnett Avenue
Ellerslie-Bideford			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 6, 2024 (1 – 14)

DAWSON, Samuel Earle	 Lorna Margaret Dawson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Poplar Grove	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 6, 2024 (1 – 14)

DOWDLE, George David Arthur	 Britteny Dowdle (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka George David Dowdle)	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
New London			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 6, 2024 (1 – 14)

DURDEN, Leonard Robert	 Janet Bradley (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Newtown	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
January 6, 2024 (1 – 14)

GREGOIRE, Janice I. 	 Joseph Gagnon (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Somersworth	 	 	 97 Queen Street
New Hampshire, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
January 6, 2024 (1 – 14)

JUDSON, Wallace G. 	 Maureen Cudmore (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown	 	 	 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
January 6, 2024 (1 – 14)

RAYNOR, George “Everett” 	 Gina Doreen Beaton (EX.)	 Gina Doreen Beaton
York			   23 Heather Drive
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Milton Station, PE
December 30, 2023 (52 – 13)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

66	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 20, 2024

READ, John Lefurgey, Sr.	 Karen Lynn Cameron (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Clyde River	 	 	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 30, 2023 (52 – 13)

SELLAR, Harvey Irwin	 Rebecca McClintick (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Wheatley River	 Pamela L. Steele (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 30, 2023 (52 – 13)

HANDRAHAN, Mary Jean	 Joseph “Edward” Handrahan	 Joseph “Edward” Handrahan
Charlottetown		  (AD.)	 27 Gordon Drive
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 30, 2023 (52 – 13)

STEPHENS, Jeremy Carl	 Gilda Jean Stephens (AD.)	 Gilda Jean Stephens
Summerside	 	 	 15 MacKay Drive
Prince Co., PE			   Breadalbane, PE
December 30, 2023 (52 – 13)

BOWLEY, Dianne Sharon	 Deanna Beth Bowley (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)

JACKSON, Melanie Suzanne	 Maggy Essery (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Vernon River	 Caelin Marie Coleman (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)

LYON, Peter John	 Jennifer Frances Halliday (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)

MacDONALD, Mary Caroline	 Bernadette Campbell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown 	 Laura MacDonald (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
	 (formerly Grand Tracadie)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   67

MacDONALD, Patricia Anne	 Gregory Campbell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive 
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Montague, PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)

SMITH, Marion Jean	 Joseph Lisi (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)

TERRY, Myrtle Ann	 Tina Louise Lissemore (EX.)	 Tina L. Lissemore
Tignish			   40949 Western Road, Rte. 2
Prince Co., PE			   Alma, PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)

THOMPSON, Mary Jean	 Jane Harris (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Mary-Jean Isobel Thompson)			   4A Riverside Drive
Eldon			   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)

MacLEAN, Leslie Vernon	 Lisa Leslie MacLennan (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Charlottetown	 	 	 251 Water Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Summerside, PE
December 23, 2023 (51 – 12)

BREARLEY, William N.	 Nicole Mitchell (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
New Glasgow	 	 	 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

CAMPBELL, Isabel	 Nathan Campbell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Isabel Rose Campbell)	 Natalie Simmons (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

GAUTHIER, Michael Francis	 Amber Jackson (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

68	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 20, 2024

HENDERSON, Philip	 Catherine Ruth Henderson (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Philip Henry Henderson)	 Gail Henderson (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Margate, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

MacPHERSON, Kathy Ann	 Julie Lynne Acorn (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

ROGERSON, Eric Walter	 Shelley Dawn Rogerson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Trevor Earl Rogerson (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

WEEKS, James Eldred	 Lynda Mae Weeks (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Granville 			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

WHITE, Loreen	 Lori Jean Scafidi (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Ottawa 	 	 	 137 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

WILSON, Hilda Lorraine	 Dale Wilson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

FRIZZELL, Frederick Irwin	 Christopher Frederick	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Clyde River	 	 Joseph Frizzell (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

MacPHERSON, John Gordon	 Della Martell (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   69

MORRISON, Kenneth Garth	 Scott Morrison (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 16, 2023 (50 – 11)

BALDERSTON, Roger Earl	 Marjorie Ann Balderston (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

BINCE, Francis Jerry	 James Joseph Bince (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Jerry Francis Bince)	 	 	 250 Water Street
Alberton, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

CREIGHTON, Wendy Hope	 Richard Yelland (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

EVANS, Willard Blair	 Jeffrey Randall Evans (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Spring Valley 	 Ryan Burnell Evans (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

GURNEY, Dwight	 Andrea Gurney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Dwight H. Gurney Jr.)			   347 Church Street
State of Maine			   Alberton, PE
U.S.A.
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

HOUSTON, Florence Elizabeth	 Kenneth Houston (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cornwall 	 Carla Thibault (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

LARSEN, Roma Evelyn	 James Larsen (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Crapaud	 Ellen Kouwenberg (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

70	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 20, 2024

MacINNIS, Ida Mary	 Blake MacInnis (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside	 	 	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

MacKAY, Lloyd	 Trevor Craig (EX.)	 Paul J.D. Mullin
Charlottetown	 	 	 14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

MAES, William Alphonse	 Blair Melville Barber (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Alliston 	 	 	 65 Water Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

McKENNA, David Joseph	 Lyndon Patrick Hogan (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

PAUGH, Vernon Ray	 Wyman Roger Paugh (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
East Bideford			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

WILSON, Cecelia Shirley	 Stephen Wilson (EX.)	 Stephen Wilson 
Charlottetown	 	 	 203-1 Stan MacPherson Way
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

PAULIN, Bernard Joseph	 Rejeanne Paulin (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)

ROBERTSON, Thomas Harold	 Joel Wonnacott, Public	 E.W. Scott Dickieson 
Kensington	 	 Trustee for the Province of	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 Prince Edward Island (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 9, 2023 (49 – 10)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   71

BOLAND, Herbert Joseph	 Diane Marie Boland (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

COFFIN, Derrick (Ike) Earl	 Teresa Elizabeth Anne Coffin	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 (EX.) 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

ELLISON, Jean Frances Shirley	 Patricia Susan Ellison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

FRIZZELL, Cheryl Elizabeth	 Paula Ann Ross (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Nicholas Reigh Frizzell (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 10)

GAUDET, Albert Bertram	 Brenda Lynn Gaudet (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

GAUTHIER, Paula Theresa	 James Claude Gauthier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

HAGEN, Mary Ilma	 Deborah Marie Marchand (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly
	 (aka Ilma Mary Hagen)	 	 	 100–102 School Street
St. Felix, Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

HEATON, Roger	 Dorothy Elaine Heaton (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Roger Clive Heaton)	 Miriam Lee Heaton (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

72	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 20, 2024

LARGE, Elaine C.	 Wilma Pater (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Elaine Christine Large)	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

MacDONALD, Michael Aeneas	 Gloria Crockett (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Elmira 	 Donald F. MacDonald (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

MULLIGAN, M. Georgina	 Kelly Mulligan (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 (aka Mary Georgina Mulligan)	 Alison MacDougall (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

PLATTS, Marion Christene	 Susan Mary Platts (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown 	 Gordon Furness (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

WALSH, Kenneth Gerard	 Nicholas MacGillivray (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Elliotvale			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

FERGUSON, Jessie Martha	 Greta Mae Ferguson (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 	 	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

HILL, Barry William Lloyd	 Boyd Hill (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Mayfield	 Glenn Hill (AD.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE	 Mary Cousins (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)	 Dianne Smith (AD.)
		  Joyce MacEwen (AD.)

MacDONALD, Mary Margaret 	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 Public and Official Guardian	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 (AD.) 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   73

MacDOUGALL, Kathleen Elaine	 Harleigh MacDougall (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Wanda MacDougall (AD.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

RONAGHAN, Leonard Joseph	 Derek Ronaghan (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Riverton			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

WALSH, Stanford John	 Kevin Walsh (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
December 2, 2023 (48 – 9)

ADAMS, Elaine	 Stephen Adams (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Lilly Elaine Adams)	 Bruce Adams (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Clinton, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 25, 2023 (47 – 8)

BROCKUNIER, Charles M.	 David B. Quinn (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Charles Marden Brockunier)	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Wells			   Charlottetown, PE
York Co., Maine, USA
November 25, 2023 (47 – 8)

CANN, Lloyd Franklin	 F. Beverley Thompson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 G. Marion MacCaull (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 L. Marvyn Cann (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
November 25, 2023 (47 – 8)

CHEVERIE, Leo Patrick	 Karen Cheverie-Bergeron (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Leo Patrick John Cheverie)	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 25, 2023 (47 – 8)

GAUTHIER, Margaret Joan	 Theresa Gauthier (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown	 	 	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
November 25, 2023 (47 – 8)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

74	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 20, 2024

GLEASON, Dorothy Melinda	 Michael Joseph Gleason (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 May			   80 Grafon Street
Stratford, Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
November 25, 2023 (47 – 8)

IRVING, Charles Basil	 Catherine Rebecca Bernard (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Donalda Elaine Clow (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
November 25, 2023 (47 – 8)

TRAINOR, Mary Bernadette	 David Morrison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Irene	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 25, 2023 (47 – 8)

JARVIS, Alana Joyce	 Zak Jarvis (AD.)	 Zak Jarvis 
Charlottetown	 	 	 1854 Clarkin Road
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Emyvale, PE
November 25, 2023 (47 – 8)

LEWIS, Jessie Isabel 	 Brodie Douglas Lewis (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
November 25, 2023 (47 – 8)

WINCIKABY, Ann Cecelia	 Sharlena Ward (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary 			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 25, 2023 (47 – 8)

BEZZUBETZ, Thomas	 Joanne Bezzubetz (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Timmins 	 Laurie Bezzubetz (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Ontario 	 Francina Bezzubetz-Chopp (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
November 18, 2023 (46 – 7)

FALL, Leaman Davison 	 Kenneth Fall (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Summerside, PE
November 18, 2023 (46 – 7)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   75

MacAUSLAND, Arthur Frederick	 Rita Alice MacAusland (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Carr (aka A. Frederick MacAusland)	 	 	 250 Water Street
Kensington, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 18, 2023 (46 – 7)

MacRAE, Doris Isabelle	 Susan MacRae (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Doris Isabell MacRae)	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Mount Buchanan			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 18, 2023 (46 – 7)

McLEOD, Charles Allan	 Nancy Lynne McLeod (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 Timothy MacEachern McLeod	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
November 18, 2023 (46 – 7)

McRAE, Earl	 Tammy (McRae) Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Earl Patrick McRae)			   347 Church Street
Tignish			   Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 18, 2023 (46 – 7)

MURRAY, Ruth Pearl	 Ellen McAssey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Ruth Murray)	 Elizabeth Ramsay (EX.) 	 347 Church Street
Alberton, Prince Co., PE	 	 (aka Elizabeth Ramsay-Sellick)	 Alberton, PE
November 18, 2023 (46 – 7)

PETERSON, Earith Grace	 Wendy Murphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Robert Murphy (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 18, 2023 (46 – 7)

POUND, Elizabeth Anne	 Paul Pound (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Betsy Pound)	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 18, 2023 (46 – 7)

SEAMAN, Thelma Lee	 Charles A. Seaman (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Brackley Beach	 D. Lee Seaman (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
November 18, 2023 (46 – 7)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

76	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 20, 2024

SHAW, Nancy Darlene	 Donald Gregory Shaw (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
November 18, 2023 (46 – 7)

SMITH, James H. (aka Jim Smith)	 Kriss W. Woodbury (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Lynn	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Essex Co., Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
November 18, 2023 (46 – 7)

WILTING, Janna	 Hans Wilting (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
	 (aka Janna “Jane” Wilting)	 	 	 25 Queen Street
Meadowbank			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 18, 2023 (46 – 7)

DOBSON, Phyllis Gertrude	 Nancy Tait Lukeman (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Phyllis Tait Dobson)	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Stratford, Queens Co., PE 	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
November 11, 2023 (45 – 6)

MacISAAC, Myrna	 Brenda MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris 	 	 	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
November 11, 2023 (45 – 6)

RAMSAY, John James Wayne	 Jason Charles Ramsay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Jeffrey Wayne Ramsay (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Justin John Ramsay (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
November 11, 2023 (45 – 6)

SIMMONDS, Audrey B. (aka 	 Dorothy Jo-Anne Simmonds	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Audrey Blanche Simmonds)	 	 (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
November 11, 2023 (45 – 6)

HYDE, Douglas Allen	 James Corbett (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
November 11, 2023 (45 – 6)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   77

BORSTELL, Harold Joseph, Jr.	 Wilma Lorraine Borstell (EX.)	 Wilma Lorraine Borstell
Cornwall 	 	 	 10 MacRae Drive
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Cornwall, PE
November 4, 2023 (44 – 5)

BRODERICK, Catherine Marie	 Tanya Gaudet (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Catherine Marie Ellsworth-	 Coralee Stewart (EX.)	 347 Church Street
	 Broderick & Catherine Marie Crozier)			   Alberton, PE
Alberton, Prince Co., PE
November 4, 2023 (44 – 5)

COUGHLIN, Sandra 	 Sandra Paynter (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Sandra Joy Coughlin)	 	 	 250 Water Street
Cape Traverse			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 4, 2023 (44 – 5)

HOPPER, Alvin William Laurie	 Robyn Joy Williams (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Dickson	 	 (aka Robyn Joy Hopper)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Australian Capital Territory	 Timothy William Hopper (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
November 4, 2023 (44 – 5)

HUGHES, Raymond John	 Mary Marlene Hughes (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka John Raymond Hughes)	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Fort Augustus, Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
November 4, 2023 (44 – 5)

BIRCH, Perry Arthur	 Dena Marie Birch (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Southwest Lot 16	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 4, 2023 (44 – 5)

KEENAN, Hilary John Patrick	 Joyce Eileen Keenan (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown	 	 	 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
November 4, 2023 (44 – 5)

KELLY, Mildred Stella	 Mavis Poirier (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 4, 2023 (44 – 5)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

78	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 20, 2024

MacLEAN, Allan	 Lavenia Greene (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Happy Valley – Goose Bay	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Newfoundland and Labrador			   Charlottetown, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)

LONGAPHIE, Pamela Noella	 Linda Gaylene McQuaid (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)

OLIVER, Clair Reginald	 Clarke Oliver (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Huntley	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)

KILBY, Ann	 Tim Kilby (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)

MILLS, Margaret Catherine	 Heather Denise Mills (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Laurie Ann (Leard) Mills (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Drive
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)

PHILLIPS, Laura Belle	 Eric Glynn Phillips (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tyne Valley	 Barrie Millar Phillips (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)

RADVANYI, Rosa	 Joseph Radvanyi (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Gail Radvanyi (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)

WALSH, Pauline Bernadette	 Pius Walsh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Paula Wilson-Walsh (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   79

GREGORY, Roslyn Joyce	 Cheryl Ann Gibbs (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Joyce Gibbs-Gregory)	 Allan Troy Gregory (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Grand Tracadie			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)

KENNY, Paul Roydon	 Robin Kenny (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (aka Paul R. Kenny)	 	 	 141 Kent Street
Flemington, New Jersey			   Charlottetown, PE
U.S.A.
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)

LECOURE, Gary Joseph	 Steven Gary Joseph Lecoure	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 	 (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)

MacDONALD, Donald Roderick	 John William MacDonald (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Cornwall	 	 	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)

ROBBINS, Wanda Ellen	 Sandra Duncan (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Whitehorse	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Yukon			   Charlottetown, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)

ALLEN, Marion L. 	 Sheila Cameron (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Marion Leone Allen)	 	 	 250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

ARSENAULT, Mary Melvina	 Michelle Pronesti (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mississauga	 Lesley O’Brien (EX.)	 250 Water Street
ONT			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

BAGLOLE, Elvira	 Beverley Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

80	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 20, 2024

BEVAN, David Glendon	 Joel Ives (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Glendon David Bevan)	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

BIRT, Douglas James	 Stephanie Lynn Birt (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Covehead	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

BRYENTON, Wallace	 Debra Grigg (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

CURLEY, George Francis	 Stephen Curley (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 Raymond 			   494 Granville Street
Charlottetown			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

HUTT, Gertrude Edna	 Brian Stuart Hutt (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Alberton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

LECKY, Virginia Hall	 W. Steven Lecky (EX.)	 Lecky Law
North Bedeque	 J. Lawrence Lecky (EX.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

MacDONALD, Ernest James	 Stephen MacDonald (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford	 Mary Ellen MacDonald (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

MacDONALD, Grant Donald 	 Roderick “Rod” David	 Cox & Palmer
	 Leonard	 	 MacDonald (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   81

MacMILLAN, Calvin Harold	 Amber MacMillan (EX.)	 Amber MacMillan
Freetown	 April Dugay (EX.)	 262 Boswell Crescent
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

McINNIS, Rodney Bernard	 Matthew James McInnis (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Anglo Tignish	 Susan McBride (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

MOIR, Shirley Harriet	 Daryl Moir (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
White Sands			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

PATON, Margaret Mildred	 Elva Jane MacKeen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris	 	 	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

RIPLEY, Richard Arthur	 Patricia A. Ripley (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

SMITH, Harry Thomas	 Shelley Ann Cole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

SOMERS, Charles William	 Anita Conohan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Georges			   4A Riverside Dirve
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

KEATS, Victor John	 Office of the Public Trustee	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 Public and Official Guardian	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

82	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 20, 2024

PHINNEY, James Neil	 Christine McLaughlin (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Pittsfield	 	 	 10 Pownal Street
Maine, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

January 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  83

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated January 9, 
2024.

EC2024-26

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS

ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER, 
MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDICTIONS - APPOINTMENT

KRISTA SHAW
(TO RESCIND)

Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2022-112 of February 10, 2022, rescinded the 
said Order, thus rescinding the appointment of Krista Shaw as Assistant Deputy Minister, Mental Health 
and Addictions in the Department of Health and Wellness, effective January 12, 2024.

EC2024-27

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS

ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER, 
MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDICTIONS - APPOINTMENT

LAURAE KLOSCHINSKY
(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(2) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council appointed 
Laurae Kloschinsky to serve at pleasure as Assistant Deputy Minister, Mental Health and Addictions in 
the Department of Health and Wellness, effective January 12, 2024 and with seniority as a deputy head 
dating therefrom.

Signed,

James Aiken
Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet
3



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

84	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 20, 2024

Owner:	GDC Professional Services Corp.
	 76 Meadowbank Rd 
	 Cornwall, PE, C0A 1H0
Owner:	GGD Professional Services  
	 Corporation
	 108 Greensview Dr 
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1N2
Owner:	JCT Professional Services Corp.
	 71 Prince Charles Dr 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3C1
Owner:	JMACP Professional Services Corp.
	 1645 Winsloe Rd - Rte 223 
	 North Winsloe, PE  C1E 2Y7
Owner:	JMC Professional Services Corporation
	 49 Conamore Dr 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8S8
Owner:	JMRC Professional Services Corp.
	 65 Grafton St 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K8
Owner:	Margaret Anne Walsh
	 65 Grafton St 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K8
Owner:	PEAVA Professional Services  
	 Corporation
	 4 Crestwood Dr N 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3H3
Owner:	PJM Professional Services Corp.
	 75 Kennedy Dr 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1X7
Owner:	PMK Professional Services  
	 Corporation
	 34 Pembroke Cr 
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0H9
Owner:	SMB Professional Services 
	 Corporation
	 34 Ambrose St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3P2
Owner:	Sophie MacDonald
	 65 Grafton St  
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K8
Owner:	TPL Professional Services Corp.
	 65 Grafton St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K8
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2024
3

NOTICE OF CHANGE  
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 REALTOR KALVIN LTD.
New Name:	 FIRST CHOICE  
	 CARPENTRY AND  
	 RENOVATIONS LTD.
Effective Date:	 	 January 14, 2024
3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 KWIK-KOPY PRINTING
Owner:	Dalmack Holdings Ltd.
	 91 Euston St 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1W3
Registration Date:	 January 12, 2024

Name:	 QTRADE ASSET MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Credential Asset Management Inc./ 
	 Gestion d’Actif Credential Inc.
	 700 - 111 West Georgia Street 
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 4T6
Registration Date:	 January 10, 2024

Name:	 MAVERICK CUSTOM CABINETS
Owner:	Nick McGregor
	 220 Westridge Cr 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 9B2
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2024

Name:	 STEWART MCKELVEY STIRLING  
	 SCALES
Owner:	BES Professional Services Corp.
	 65 Grafton St 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K8
Owner:	DSC Professional Services Corp.
	 55 Queen Elizabeth Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3A8



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

January 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  85

Name:	 MACK’S PLUMBING AND  
	 HEATING INC.
	 11 Kellow Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Incorporation Date:	 January 10, 2024

Name:	 MATHESON MACHINING &  
	 WELDING INC.
	 85 Old Town Rd
	 Tryon, PE  C0A 1J0
Incorporation Date:	 January 11, 2024

Name:	 PHILLIPS BRIDGE SEAFOOD ULC
	 65 Queen St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7L1
Incorporation Date:	 January 09, 2024

Name:	 PROTHOMINVEST INC.
	 6 Enderis Ln
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 3L5
Incorporation Date:	 January 15, 2024

Name:	 TAKS FOODS INC.
	 539 Malpeque Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1Z2
Incorporation Date:	 January 12, 2024

Name:	 W. ALEX BAIRD LAW  
	 CORPORATION
	 65 Water St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1A3
Incorporation Date:	 January 10, 2024
3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING  
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:
 
Name:	 EMPOWERING YOUTH  
	 FOUNDATION PEI LTD.
	 328 Notre Dame Street
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 1S5
Incorporation Date:	 December 22, 2023

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103223 P.E.I. INC.
	 12 Milky Wy
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2E2
Incorporation Date:	 January 11, 2024

Name:	 103224 P.E.I. INC.
	 40 Quest Ln
	 New Dominion, PE  C0A 1H6
Incorporation Date:	 January 15, 2024

Name:	 AXESON THROUGH FISHERIES  
	 LTD.
	 904 Harper Rd - Rte 158
	 Leoville, PE  C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 January 12, 2024

Name:	 CERES COMPREHENSIVE STORE  
	 CO., LTD.
	 18 Cottonwood Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1B8
Incorporation Date:	 January 12, 2024

Name:	 CONSULTATION BY S INC.
	 51 Wendell Ln
	 Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 January 10, 2024

Name:	 DICKER HOLDINGS INC.
	 5966 Rte 19
	 Rice Point, PE  C0A 1H6
Incorporation Date:	 January 10, 2024

Name:	 FROSTBANKS FARM INC.
	 283 Nortons Rd
	 Annandale, PE  C0A 1G0
Incorporation Date:	 January 10, 2024

Name:	 LUKE MCIVER REALTY  
	 CORPORATION
	 112 Sunset Cr
	 West Covehead, PE  C0A 1P0
Incorporation Date:	 January 11, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

86	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 20, 2024

Name:	 SAM’S PROPERTY RENTALS
Owner:	Samuel MacKinnon
	 7 Highland Park Rd
	 Canoe Cove, PE  C0A 1H7
Registration Date:	 January 09, 2024

Name:	 LANDFORM ATLANTIC  
	 CONTRACTING
Owner:	Michael Kelly
	 42 Isherwood Dr
	 Augustine Cove, PE  C0B 1X0
Registration Date:	 January 09, 2024

Name:	 DREAMS COME TRUE HAIR  
	 SALON & WIGS
Owner:	Carla Ellen Wilson-MacKinnon
	 156 Southdale Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6Z7
Registration Date:	 January 09, 2024

Name:	 TLC TREATS & ROLLED 
	 ICE CREAM
Owner:	Devanshu Srivastava
	 33 MacWilliams Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4L4
Owner:	Sneha Tarsemlal Sagar
	 33 MacWilliams Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4L4
Registration Date:	 January 09, 2024

Name:	 STETSON COTTAGE
Owner:	Colin Stetson
	 11 Kehough Crt
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H5
Owner:	Ryan Stetson
	 105 Greensview Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1N2
Owner:	Tobin Stetson
	 5718 Rte 19
	 Rice Point, PE  C0A 1H6
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2024

Name:	 RASOIYA INDIAN CUISINE
Owner:	Anmol Anmol
	 45 Greenfield Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3N5
Owner:	Simil Gautam
	 51 Grafton St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K8
Registration Date:	 January 10, 2024

Name:	 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND  
	 ASSOCIATION OF OPTOMETRISTS 	
	 INC.
	 10 Falcon Avenue
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1L4
Incorporation Date:	 December 18, 2023
3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following companies 
have been revived:
 
Name:	 FREE ENTERPRISE LTD.
Effective Date:	 January 09, 2024
3

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 GRIFFIN WIGHT MOBILE  
	 WELDING
Owner:	Griffin James Campbell Wight
	 488 St Andrews Point Rd
	 Lower Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 January 10, 2024

Name:	 ROGUE ROOFING
Owner:	Eric Owen Demchuk
	 554 Malpeque Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1Z2
Registration Date:	 January 10, 2024

Name:	 MNIKU TRADING POST
Owner:	Adam M Jadis
	 56 Pkwiman Rd
	 Scotchfort, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

January 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  87

Name:	 VIRTUE MORTGAGES
Owner:	Daniel Martens
	 4432 Murray Harbour Rd - Rte 24
	 Lyndale, PE  C0A 1A0
Owner:	Hannah Martens
	 1277 Green Meadows Rd - Rte 322
	 Green Meadows, PE  C0A 1S0
Owner:	Nicholas Gaudet
	 25 Pembroke Cr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0J2
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2024

Name:	 WEST WING ON OAK
Owner:	Tracy Crosby
	 13 Oak Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6T4
Registration Date:	 January 10, 2024

Name:	 JILL’S VACATION HOME WITH  
	 POOL
Owner:	Jillian Maguire
	 2020 Georgetown Rd - Rte 3
	 Roseneath, PE  C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 January 12, 2024

Name:	 JEFFERIES
Owner:	Jefferies Securities, Inc./Valeurs  
	 Mobilieres Jefferies, Inc.
	 1055 West Hastings St, Suite 1700
	 Vancouver, BC  V6E 2E9
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2024

Name:	 SARA’S VACATION RENTAL
Owner:	Patrick Ramsarran
	 17 Cordial St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0X9
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2024

Name:	 WHITE RABBIT INDUSTRIES
Owner:	Taevan Thomas
	 5035 Rte 17
	 Murray Harbour North, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2024

Name:	 FRANKLIN FIXED INCOME
Owner:	Franklin Templeton Investments Corp.
	 200 King Street West, Suite 1400
	 Toronto, ON  M5H 3T4
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2024

Name:	 YUMMY DUMPLING
Owner:	Qian King Restaurant Inc.
	 500 Read Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5A9
Registration Date:	 January 10, 2024

Name:	 HALLS BROOK PROPERTIES
Owner:	Julie Suzanne Hall
	 705 Water St, E
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4J2
Registration Date:	 January 10, 2024

Name:	 WALKING ON SUNSHINE  
	 FOOTCARE CLINIC
Owner:	Ruth Pickles
	 169 Euston St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1W6
Registration Date:	 January 10, 2024

Name:	 TRUEGUARD ROOFING
Owner:	103090 P.E.I. Inc.
	 201 Water St
	 Summerside, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 January 10, 2024

Name:	 RED OAK STABLES
Owner:	Kent Ronahan
	 10 Wendy Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2R6
Registration Date:	 January 10, 2024

Name:	 ISLAND CLEAN AND CLEAR 
	 HEAT-PUMP CLEANING
Owner:	Brian Gallant
	 4866 Rte 13
	 Rennies Road, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 January 10, 2024

Name:	 WALSH BUILDING SERVICES
Owner:	Edward L Walsh
	 1 Esher St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5G2
Registration Date:	 January 10, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

88	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 20, 2024

Name:	 CANARY COTTAGE
Owner:	Megan Drew
	 4568 Orkney Heights
	 Ramara, ON  L3V 0S1
Registration Date:	 January 13, 2024

Name:	 BEYOND ADHD
Owner:	Chatur Investments Inc.
	 49 Hannover Street
	 Grafton, NB  E7N 2A9
Registration Date:	 January 13, 2024

Name:	 ANNIE’S BEACH HOUSE
Owner:	Janie Glover
	 9 Glencove Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1Y2
Registration Date:	 January 13, 2024

Name:	 TRILBY LANE FARM AND DAY  
	 CAMPS
Owner:	Megan Arsenault Cudmore
	 804 Rustico Rd - Rte 7
	 North Milton, PE  C1E 0X3
Registration Date:	 January 14, 2024

Name:	 SG ISLAND GETAWAY
Owner:	Susan Hatcher
	 211 Schoolhouse Ln
	 Stanley Bridge, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 January 14, 2024

Name:	 COUNTRYSIDE GETAWAY
Owner:	Danny Kneabone
	 28 Herlihy Dr
	 Clyde River, PE  C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 January 14, 2024

Name:	 STANHOPE HAVEN BEACH HOUSE
Owner:	Geordon Read
	 58 McGregor Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1K9
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2024

Name:	 MARTIN ELECTRIC
Owner:	Mark Andrew Paul Martin
	 15 Ross St, PO Box 65
	 Mount Stewart, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2024

Name:	 FRANKLIN TEMPLETON FIXED  
	 INCOME
Owner:	Franklin Templeton Investments Corp.
	 200 King Street West, Suite 1400
	 Toronto, ON  M5H 3T4
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2024

Name:	 MAMAS CAFE
Owner:	Zlatka May Moore
	 31472 Western Rd - Rte 2
	 Richmond, PE  C0B 1Y0
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2024

Name:	 TRAVEL TREASURES  
	 MARKETPLACE
Owner:	Evans Webbo Wetungu
	 261 Kinlock Rd
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0B3
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2024

Name:	 PNC PROPERTIES
Owner:	Natasha Nabuurs Connaughton
	 86 Strawberry Ln
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0K7
Owner:	Peter Connaughton
	 86 Strawberry Ln
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0K7
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2024

Name:	 GRANG FAST COURIER
Owner:	Harshdeep Singh
	 161 Norwood Rd, Unit #8
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 0E2
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2024

Name:	 ROOMYDAYS DESIGN STUDIO
Owner:	Sara Lee
	 47 Emerald Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2Y5
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2024

Name:	 OCEAN DREAM CHELTON BEACH  
	 COTTAGE RENTAL
Owner:	Andrea Walsh
	 19 Dunes Ln
	 Chelton, PE  C0B 1A0
Owner:	Jonathan Walsh
	 137 Gray’s Brook Dr
	 Riverview, NB  E1B 5S6
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

January 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  89

Name:	 SJR PROPERTIES
Owner:	Dr. John Ruffino
	 5 - 19 Efford’s Road
	 North River, NL  A0A 3C0
Owner:	Dr. Sara Ruffino
	 5 - 19 Efford’s Road
	 North River, NL  A0A 3C0
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2024

Name:	 NORTHERN DESIRE COTTAGE
Owner:	Collin Dillon
	 7 Camp Tamawaby Rd
	 Grand River, PE  C0B 1Y0
Owner:	Laura Dillon
	 7 Camp Tamawaby Rd
	 Grand River, PE  C0B 1Y0
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2024

Name:	 MEHAR BITES & DELIGHTS
Owner:	Arshbir Singh Waraich
	 791 Water St E
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4J4
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2024

Name:	 RDC CONSULTING
Owner:	Robert Dean Creed
	 136 Panmure Island Rd - Rte 347
	 Gaspereaux, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2024
3

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CL – NO. 3
January 20, 2024

APPOINTMENTS
Public Departments Act
Deputy Minister Appointments
	 Department of

		  Health and Wellness
			   Kloschinsky, Laurae, Assistant..................83
			   Shaw, Krista, Assistant, rescinded.............83

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Change of Corporate Name
First Choice Carpentry and Renovations 
	 Ltd. ...........................................................84
Realtor Kalvin Ltd. ........................................84

Name:	 WESTISLE RETREATS
Owner:	Michelle Grimes
	 25 Hayward Crescent
	 Guelph, ON  N1G 5A4
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2024

Name:	 BAYVIEW GETAWAY IN RUSTICO
Owner:	Megan Arsenault Cudmore
	 804 Rustico Rd - Rte 7
	 North Milton, PE  C1E 0X3
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2024

Name:	 HUB
Owner:	HUB International Canada West ULC
	 1212 - 1175 Douglas Street
	 Victoria, BC  V8W 2E1
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2024

Name:	 HUB INTERNATIONAL
Owner:	HUB International Canada West ULC
	 1212 - 1175 Douglas Street
	 Victoria, BC  V8W 2E1
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2024

Name:	 GLOW GREEN ECOVENTURES
Owner:	Sandokhan Julius Cleare
	 31 Michael Thomas Wy
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 4G9
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2024

Name:	 CAMPFIRE VETERINARY MEDIA
Owner:	4507235 Nova Scotia Limited
	 600 - 1741 Lower Water Street
	 Halifax, NS  B3J 0J2
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2024

Name:	 MACLEOD HOUSE
Owner:	Gerald MacLeod
	 25 Lori-Dale Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1P3
Owner:	Leah Macleod
	 25 Lori-Dale Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1P3
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2024

Name:	 INDEPENDENT DIRECT DISCOUNT 
	 BROKERAGE SERVICES
Owner:	Independent Trading Group (ITG) Inc.
	 33 Yonge Street, Suite 420
	 Toronto, ON  M5E 1G4
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

90	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 20, 2024

Beyond ADHD................................................88
Campfire Veterinary Media.............................89
Canary Cottage................................................88
Countryside Getaway......................................88
Dreams Come True Hair Salon & Wigs..........86
Franklin Fixed Income....................................87
Franklin Templeton Fixed Income..................88
Glow Green Ecoventures................................89
Grang Fast Courier..........................................88
Griffin Wight Mobile Welding........................86
Halls Brook Properties....................................87
HUB................................................................89
HUB International...........................................89
Independent Direct Discount Brokerage 
	 Services.....................................................89
Island Clean and Clear Heat-Pump 
	 Cleaning....................................................87
Jefferies...........................................................87
Jill’s Vacation Home With Pool......................87
Landform Atlantic Contracting.......................86
MacLeod House..............................................89
Mamas Cafe....................................................88
Martin Electric................................................88
Mehar Bites and Delights................................89
Mniku Trading Post........................................86
Northern Desire Cottage.................................89
Ocean Dream Chelton Beach Cottage 
	 Rental........................................................88
PNC Properties...............................................88
Rasoiya Indian Cuisine...................................86
RDC Consulting..............................................89
Red Oak Stables..............................................87
Rogue Roofing................................................86
Roomydays Design Studio..............................88
Sam’s Property Rentals...................................86
Sara’s Vacation Rental....................................87
SG Island Getaway.........................................88
SJR Properties.................................................89
Stanhope Haven Beach House........................88
Stetson Cottage...............................................86
TLC Treats & Rolled Ice Cream.....................86
Travel Treasures Marketplace.........................88
Trilby Lane Farm and Day Camps..................88
Trueguard Roofing..........................................87
Virtue Mortgages............................................87
Walking On Sunshine Footcare Clinic............87
Walsh Building Services.................................87
Westisle Retreats.............................................89
West Wing On Oak.........................................87
White Rabbit Industries..................................87
Yummy Dumpling...........................................87

Incorporations
103223 P.E.I. Inc. ...........................................85
103224 P.E.I. Inc. ...........................................85
Axeson Through Fisheries Ltd. ......................85
Ceres Comprehensive Store Co., Ltd. ............85
Consultation By S Inc. ...................................85
Dicker Holdings Inc. ......................................85
Frostbanks Farm Inc. .....................................85
Luke McIver Realty Corporation....................85
Mack’s Plumbing and Heating Inc. ................85
Matheson Machining & Welding Inc. ............85
Phillips Bridge Seafood ULC.........................85
Prothominvest Inc. .........................................85
Taks Foods Inc. ..............................................85
W. Alex Baird Law Corporation.....................85

COMPANIES ACT
Granting Letters Patent
Empowering Youth Foundation PEI Ltd. .......85
Prince Edward Island Association of 
	 Optometrists Inc. .....................................86

Revived Companies
Free Enterprise Ltd. .......................................86

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Hippenstall, Paul Joseph.................................62
MacIntyre, Frederick James............................62
Pacella-Franklin, Anne Patricia......................62
Roop, John D. ................................................62
Ross, William Alexander................................62

Executors’ Notices
Beer, Viola Bertha...........................................61
Gallant, John Joseph.......................................61
Howatt, John (Jack) Josiah.............................61
Hughes, John George......................................61
Hunter, Joyce Annabelle.................................61
Kinney, William David ..................................62
MacCaull, Chelsey “Roy”...............................62
Tang, Thien (Tim)...........................................62

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Kwik-Kopy Printing.......................................84
Maverick Custom Cabinets.............................84
Qtrade Asset Management..............................84
Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales..................84

Registrations
Annie’s Beach House......................................88
Bayview Getaway In Rustico..........................89



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

January 20, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  91

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	Deputy Minister Appointments
	PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT - Department of Health and Wellness - Assistant Deputy Minister, Mental Health and Addictions Appointment, Rescinded
	PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT - Department of Health and Wellness - Assistant Deputy Minister, Mental Health and Addictions Appointment

	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER



